January 25, 1982 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 155

ORDINANCE	NO.	1114-X	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION TO FINANCE THE CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT PROCESS IN THE TRANSPORTATION ACTION PLAN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$21,300 is hereby transferred from General Fund Contingency (530.00) to the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission (114.00.131) to fund a citizens' awareness campaign in connection with the Citizens' Involvement Process in the Transportation Action Plan.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hen W. Zhaniel Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 155.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk January 25, 1982 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 156

ORDINANCE NO. 1115-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE 1978 AIRPORT BOND FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE PASSENGER TERMINAL COMPLEX.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$975,169.27 is hereby transferred from the unappropriated balance of the 1978 Airport Bond Fund to the Passenger Terminal Complex account (562.76). These funds will be used for parking shelters, toll plaza, and terminal upfitting.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Italesiel

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 156.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk